

**LFIR # 1289** 

1. Project Title	Pensacola Beac	h Reclaimed V	Vater	Distribution System -	- Phase 1B		
2. Senate Sponsor	Doug Broxson						
3. Date of Request	11/14/2023						
4. Project/Program Des	cription						
the Santa Rosa Sound phases of the project, costs. \$3.5M is reques from the south end of minimize the impacts of	d. ECUA was awa which are current sted to further ma Bob Sikes Bridge during peak tourisction on a reclaim designing the boo	arded grant fun tly under const tch ECUA fund down Via De sm seasons. Ed ed water trans	ds fro ructio Is to o Luna CUA I missio	m FDEP prior to the n. Impacts from CON complete the 3-mile lo Drive to Avenida 23. nas already complete on and distribution m	impacts of COVID to the country imports imports imports imported water imports imports imports in the work has been additional the construction can from the Pensaction to the country imports in the country in the c	acted construction r distribution backbone divided into phases to of a ground storage cola Beach WRF to Ft.	
5. State Agency to rece	ive requested fu	ı <b>nds</b> Dep	artme	ent of Environmental	Protection		
State Agency contact	ted? Yes						
6. Amount of the Nonre	currina Reauest	for Fiscal Yea	ar 202	24-2025			
Type of Funding				Amo	uint		
Operations				Amount			
Fixed Capital Outlay				3,500,000			
Total State Funds Re	eauested			3,500,000			
	2,000.00				0,000,000		
7. Total Project Cost for	7. Total Project Cost for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 (including matching funds available for this project)						
Type of Funding				Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds Rec	quested (from que	estion #6)		3,500,000	32%		
Matching Funds							
Federal				0	0%		
State (excluding the a	mount of this requ	uest)		4,257,000	38%		
Local				3,343,000	30%		
Other				0	0%		
<b>Total Project Costs f</b>	or Fiscal Year 20	024-2025		11,100,000	100%		
8. Has this project prev	iously received	state funding	?	No			
Fiscal Year	Amo	ount		Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurri	ng	Appropriation #			
9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate nor	•			No			
b. Describe the source	ce of funding tha	at can be used	d in li	eu of state funding.			



### The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?

**LFIR # 1289** 

0

0

3,500,000

3,500,000

No					
If yes, indicate the amou	nt of funds received an	d what the f	unds were used for.		
Complete questions	3 11 and 12 for Fi	xed Capi	ital Outlay Proj	ects	
11. Status of Construction					
a. What is the current pha	ase of the project?				
Planning • Des	sign OConstruct	ion ON/A	1		
b. Is the project "shovel r	ready" (i.e permitted)?		No		
c. What is the estimated	start date of construction	on?	09/1/2024		
d. What is the estimated	completion date of con	struction?	02/28/2025		
12. List the owners of the farelationship between the	acility to receive, direct e owners of the facility	ly or indirec and the enti	tly, any fixed capital ity.	outlay funding. In	clude the
Emerald Coast Utilities A	Authority: Owner of facility	y and entity re	equesting funding.		
13. Details on how the reque	ested state funds will be	e expended			
Spending Category			Description		Amount
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project He Salary and Benefits	ad				0
Other Salary and Benefits					0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Su Other	upplies/				0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study					0

#### 14. Program Performance

Planning Engineering

**Operational Costs: Other** 

Construction/Renovation/Land/

Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/

Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:

Salary and Benefits

Consultants/Contracted Services/Study

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)

Portion of total construction cost.



**LFIR # 1289** 

The goal of the project is to expand the ECUA reclaimed water system to limit the surface water discharge of the Pensacola Beach WRF effluent to the Santa Rosa Sound to the maximum extent possible, being ideally zero discharge to the Sound. This expansion will make reclaimed water available to large users (i.e. hotels, businesses, etc.) and more medians along the Pensacola Beach Blvd. and the Via De Luna corridor. Future phases will be constructed down Ft. Pickens Road and/or Via De Luna and into neighborhoods as reclaimed water supply allows.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

These funds (\$3.5M) are requested to further match ECUA funds and previously awarded FDEP grant funds to construct additional phases of the reclaimed water transmission and distribution mains down Via De Luna Drive from the Bob Sikes bridge to Fort Pickens Road during off-peak tourism periods.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The intent of SB4(2021) is to limit the draw on Florida's aquifers by limiting the surface water discharge of wastewater treatment plants. Each gallon of effluent that is being reused for irrigation is one less gallon of potable water being pulled from the local aquifers.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The target population will be the general public on Pensacola Beach within the limits of the reclaimed water distribution system. The Pensacola Beach WRF permitted capacity is 2.4 million gallons per day. A reclaimed water system, when fully built-out and balancing the supply versus demand, would greatly reduce the plant's surface water discharge volume.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The outcome of the project will be the completion of the backbone of the reclaimed water transmission and distribution system. Upon completion of the project, reclaimed water will be made available to many large irrigation customers along the business corridor on Pensacola Beach.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

	Revocation of appropriation funds.				
15. I	Requester Contact	t Information			
	a. First Name	Stacy	Last Name	Hayden	
ı	b. Organization	Emerald Coast Utilities Au	ıthority		
(	c. E-mail Address	stacy.hayden@ecua.fl.gov	/		
	d. Phone Number	(850)969-6648	Ext.		
16. I	Recipient Contact	Information			
	a. Organization	Emerald Coast Utilities Au	ıthority		
ı	b. Municipality and	d County Escambia			
c	c. Organization Ty	pe			
	□For Profit Entity				
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(3)			
	□Non Profit 501(c				
	,	·/\¬/			
	□Local Entity				



**LFIR # 1289** 

	□University or College					
	☑Other (please sp	pecify) (Local) - Independe	nt Special Di	strict		
	d. First Name	Bruce	Last Name	Woody		
	e. E-mail Address	bruce.woody@ecua.fl.gov	,			
	f. Phone Number	(850)969-3373				
17.	Lobbyist Contact I	nformation				
	a. Name	Andrew T. Palmer				
	b. Firm Name	Metz Husband & Daughto	n PA			
	c. E-mail Address	andy.palmer@mhdfirm.co	m			
	d. Phone Number	(850)205-9000				
	•	e the questions be		Vater Projects only.		
	□ Waste Water Revolving Loan					
	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan					
	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant					
	☑ Other (please specify) FDEP Water Quality Grant					
	□ N/A					
19.	What is the popula	tion economic status?				
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)					
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)					
	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern					
	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)					
	☑ N/A					
20.	What is the status	of construction?				
	In design					
21.	What percentage o	of the construction has be	en complete	ed?		
	0					
22.	What is the estima	ted completion date of co	nstruction?			



LFIR # 1289

07/31/2025		